JOHN N. HUGHES

Attorney at Law
Professional Service Corporation
124 West Todd Street
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

Telephone: (502) 227-7270 <u>inhughes@fewpb.net</u> Telefax (502) 875-7059

RECEIVED

May 7, 2012

MAY 0 7 2012
PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION

Jeff Derouen Executive Director Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. Frankfort, KY 40601

> Re: KY Frontier Gas/B.T.U. Gas Case 2012-00099

Dear Mr. Derouen:

KY Frontier Gas, LLC, provides the verification of Steve Shute for the responses filed in the case on Friday, May 4th.

Please contact me if you have any questions about this matter.

wery truly yours

Attorney for KFG

Attachment

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY FRONTIER GAS, LLC FOR APPROVAL OF TRANSFER OF ASSETS OF THE FORMER B.T.U. GAS COMPANY AND APPROVAL OF FINANCING OF ACQUISITION

Case No. 2012-00099

DECLARATION OF STEVEN SHUTE

I, Steven Shute, am a Member of Kentucky Frontier Gas, LLC, the Applicant in the referenced matter. I have read the Response and I have full authority to sign this declaration. The facts set forth therein are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.

Pursuant to KRS 523.020-040, I certify under penalty of false swearing that the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated this 5th day of May, 2012.

Steven Shute Member, Kentucky Frontier Gas, LLC